	Sheet No.	30
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
ELECTRIC RATES		RATE
RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SERVICE		
SCHEDULE R		
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Residential Service at Secondary Voltage. Not applicable Supplemental, Standby or Resale Service.	to	
AVAILABILITY Available to Residential Customers until such time that Advanced Metadeployment is complete in their area, after which service under this rate schedule we no longer be available. Customer's service will be automatically transferred from Schedule R to Schedule RE-TOU as a result of meeting this condition, and the Customer will be notified of the transfer before the first billing to the Customer under Schedule RE-TOU.	rill om he	
MONTHLY RATE		
Service and Facility Charge:	\$	5.41
Production Meter Charge		1.15
Load Meter Charge		1.15
Energy Charge: Summer Season: All Kilowatt-Hours used, per kWh First 500 kWh		0.05461 0.09902
Summer Season – Medical Exemption: All Kilowatt-Hours used, per kWh		0.06237
Winter Season: All Kilowatt-Hours used, per kWh		0.05461
(Continued on Sheet No. 30A)		
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION/ REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE PROCEEDING Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE NUMBER		

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO		Page 2 of 1
P.O. Roy 840	Sheet No.	33
Denver CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
ELECTRIC RATES		RATE
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE		
SCHEDULE RE-TOU		
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Residential Service at Secondary Voltage. Not applicable to Supplemental, Standby or Resale Service.	0	
Required for any Customer on Schedule R whose meter is switched such that the Customer's energy use can be metered on a time of use basisat the time the approved Advanced Meter deployment is complete in their area. Also required for any The meter switch may take place for one of two reasons, either the Customer voluntarily participatinges in the Schedule RE-TOU Trial as of the January 1, 202 effective date of this Schedule RE-TOU.or the Customer's meter is exchanged and upgraded through an approved meter roll out. Any Customer whose service it transferred from either Schedule R_or the Schedule RE-TOU Trial to this Schedul RE-TOU as a result of meeting one of thesethis conditions will be notified of the transfer before the first billing to the Customer under this Schedule RE-TOU. In 2017, service under this rate schedule shall be limited to the first 10,000 Residential Customers electing to receive service. This total participation cap will increase to 20,000 Residential Customers in 2018 and 30,000 Residential Customer in 2019. Upon notification by a Customer that Customer is requesting service, the Company will install the proper Service Meter to allow the Company to measur service hereunder. The Company shall install a Service Meter and begin billing service hereunder within sixty (60) days of the Customer's request or sooner in practicable.	e or	
MONTHLY RATES		
Service and Facility Charge:	\$	5.41
Production Meter Charge:		1.15
Load Meter Charge:		1.15
Energy Charge:		
Summer: On-peak Energy Charge, all Kilowatt-Hours used during the Summer All Kilowatt-Hours of On-Peak Periodenergy, per kWh	0.138	14 <u>0.11078</u>
Shoulder Energy Charge, all Kilowatt-Hours used during the Summer All Kilowatt-Hours of Shoulder Periodenergy, per kWh	0.084	20 <u>0.08309</u>
Off-Peak Energy Charge, all Kilowatt-Hours used during the Summer All Kilowatt-Hours of Off-Peak Period, energy per kWh	0.044	40 <u>0.05539</u>
(Continued on Sheet No. 33A)		

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION/ PROCEEDING	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	
NUMBER			

	Sheet No.	33A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
ELECTRIC RATES		RATE
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE		
SCHEDULE RE-TOU		
MONTHLY RATE – Cont'd		
Medical Exemption		
All Kilowatt-Hours used, per kWh		0.06237
The Medical Exemption rate shall be applied to usage during to period June 1 through September 30 as applicable under the Medic Exemption Program (MEP) option. Winter: On-peak Energy Charge, all Kilowatt-Hours used during the Winter On-Peak Period, per kWh	<u>cal</u> ter	0.08880
Shoulder Energy Charge, all Kilowatt Hours used during the Win		0.05413
Off-Peak Energy Charge, all Kilowatt-Hours used during the Winter Off-Peak Period, per kWh		0.04440
DEFINITION OF SEASONS Summer Season The Summer Season shall be from June 1 through September 30.		
Winter Season The Winter Season shall be from October 1 through May 31.		
DEFINITION OF BILLING PERIODS The Summer and Winter On-Peak, Shoulder and Off-Peak Periods application for service hereunder shall be as follows:	ole	
On-Peak Period: Summer and Winter weekdays except Holidays, between 23:00 p.m and 67:00 p.m. Mountain Time.	m.	
Shoulder Period: Summer and Winter weekdays except Holidays, between 911:00 a.m. and 23:00 p.m. and between 67:00 p.m. and 910:00 p.m. Mountain Time. Summer and Winter weekends and Holidays, between 9:00 a.m. as 9:00 p.m. Mountain Time.		
Off-Peak Period: Summer weekdays except Holidaysand Winter daily, between 910:0 p.m. and 911:00 a.m. Mountain Time. Summer weekends and Holidays All Winter hours (Continued on Sheet No. 33B)	00	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION/ REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE PROCEEDING Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE NUMBER		

P.O. Box 840	222
Denver, CO 80201-0840 CancelsSheet No	

ELECTRIC RATES	RATE

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE

SCHEDULE RE-TOU

MONTHLY MINIMUM

The Monthly minimum shall be the Service and Facility Charge, plus the Production Meter Charge if applicable. Applicability for the Production Meter Charge can be found under the Net Metering Service Schedule.

ADJUSTMENTS

This rate schedule is subject to all applicable Electric Rate Adjustments as on file and in effect in this Electric Tariff. Customer's shall be billed the Time of Use Electric Commodity Adjustment (ECA) for Secondary Voltage, RE-TOU.

PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Bills for electric service are due and payable within fourteen (14) business days from date of bill. A business day for purposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section is all non-Holiday weekdays. Residential Customers have the option of selecting a modified due date ("Custom Due Date") for paying their bill. The due date can be extended up to a maximum of thirty (30) calendar days from the scheduled due date of the current bill. Customers selecting a Custom Due Date will remain on the selected due date for a period not less than twelve (12) consecutive Months. A maximum late payment charge of one percent (1.0%) per Month shall be applied to all billed balances for Commission jurisdictional charges that are not paid by the billing date shown on the next bill unless the balance is fifty dollars (\$50) or less.

The Company will remove the assessment of a late payment charge for one (1) billing period, but not more frequently than once in any twelve (12) Month period, at Customer's request. The late payment charge will not apply : to a Low Income Customer for two (2) billing cycles so that credits for hold harmless protections can be applied, to a billed security deposit, in instances where a Company billing error is involved, where complications arise with financial institutions in processing payments that are no fault of the Customer, or where a Customer is current on an active payment arrangement.

SERVICE PERIOD

After an initial grace period in which the Customer may opt out of RE-TOU Service prior to the end of the seventh billing cycle, service under this schedule shall be for a minimum period of twelve (12) consecutive Months and Monthly thereafter until terminated. All service under this schedule shall be for a minimum period of twelve (12) consecutive Months and Monthly thereafter until terminated. If service is no longer required by Customer, service may be terminated on three (3) days' notice. Early Adopter Provision

An "Early Adopter" is any Customer that meets the Availability requirements of this Schedule RE-TOU prior to the Commission's Decision on an Advice Letter regarding the analysis of the impact of Schedule RE-TOU, which is expected to be filed in December 2019. The Early Adopter period will end at the time the Commission issues a Decision on the Advice Letter. Prior to the end of the seventh billing cycle of becoming an Early Adopter, Customers may opt-out of Schedule RE-TOU by notifying the Company and receive service under Schedule R.

Customers electing to opt-out after their meter is exchanged through an approved NUMBER roll-out, but before the end of the Early Adoption period will configure to pay

the RE-TOU Service and Facility Charge, with the exception of LEAP participants.

DECISION/
PROCEEDING (Continued on Share Negurally Affairs)

DATE

NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO		Page 5 of 1
	Sheet No.	33C
Denver (3) 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
ELECTRIC RATES		RATE
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY TIME-OF-USE SERVICE		
SCHEDULE RE-TOU		
SERVICE PERIOD Cont'd		
Early Adopter Provision Cont'd Upon notification by the Customer, this change will be effective at th beginning of the Customer's next billing cycle if practical, but no later than th beginning of the billing cycle following the next billing cycle.		
LOW INCOME EARLY ADOPTER PROVISION Low Income Early Adopters will be held harmless, such that a Low Income Customer will pay the lower of the Customer's monthly bill on Schedule R of Schedule RE-TOU. The Company will implement this protection by either chargin the Customer the lower of the two bills under Schedule R or Schedule RE-TOU or billing the Customer under Schedule RE-TOU and crediting the Customer for any bis savings that would have resulted from the application of Schedule R on the Customer's subsequent bill.	es S Y H	
PRODUCTION METER INSTALLATION The Company shall install, own, operate and maintain the metering to measur the electric power and energy supplied by the Customer's generation to allow for proper billing of the Customer under this schedule. Applicability for the Production Meter Charge can be found under the Net Metering Service Schedule.	or	
LOAD METER INSTALLATION The Company shall install, own, operate and maintain the metering to measure the electric power and energy supplied by the Customer's generation under this schedul and determine the full load obligations of the Customer. For Customers who are not metered, the applicability of the Load Meter Charge can be found under the Photovoltaic Service Schedule.	<u>e</u> et	
RULES AND REGULATIONS Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions see forth in the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Commission-and the following special condition: 1. Customers that own and operate generation connected in parallel with the company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Commission-and the following special condition:	<u>e</u>	
the Company's electric system that do not receive service under Ne Metering Schedule NM of this Electric Tariff must take service under a buy-all, sell-all scenario where all power and energy used by the Customer shall be provided by the Company under a Residentia Service rate schedule and all power and energy produced by the Customer's generation shall be separately metered and purchased by the Company under the terms and conditions set forth in the Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facility Policy in this Electric Tariff.	et er e hl e y	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

EFFECTIVE DATE

DECISION/ PROCEEDING NUMBER

Attachment SWW-4
COLO. PUC No. 8 Electric Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE
Page 6 of 17

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF C	OLORADO			Sheet No.	115
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840				Cancels Sheet No. —	
	ELECTR	IC RATES		2	
ME	DICAL EXEMPT	ION PROGRAM (I	MEP)		
APPLICABILITY The MEP is applicable Commission Rules to be medical set out below. AVAILABILITY The MEP is applicable to or time of use rates during the Customer must: a) Have a household the federal poverty b) Notify the Company, or Submit by May 1 licensed physicial qualifying medical certification must medical condition Colorado medical physician or health	e to Schedule R and I of Schedule R and I period June 1 thrown of less the guidelines. In any in writing, on of the Customer's st of each Year, on in good standial condition and the clearly set forth and/or use of life I identification on the care practitioner	and RE-TOU Concern and time RE-TOU Customers	s' Summer S S' Summer S To quali b-hundred fif of each year inder the ME ing from the of Colorado al life supp Customer it is at issue; aber, name a sician's author	eason Energy under the ty percent (2), on a form P. office of a of a heat soort equipment or individual and, (ii) the and signature or that is contypication.	y Charge y Charge y MEP, a 250%) of provided currently sensitive, ent. The al whose e state of re of the certifying
The Company retains the certification but will not contest deems it reasonably necessary, the	the medical judg	ment set forth in t	he certificati	on. If the C	Company
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER			ISSUE DATE	_ 2	
DECISION/ PROCEEDING NUMBER		VICE PRESIDENT, Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Attachment SWW-4
COLO. PUC No. 8 Electric Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE
Page 7 of 17

 Sheet No	140
Cancels	
Chaot No	

P.O. Box 840
Denver, CO 80201-0840

Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No.
	ELECTRIC RATES	RATE
DEMAND-SIDE M.	ANAGEMENT COST ADJUSTMENT	
Rate Schedule	Applicable Charge	
Residential Service R	Energy Charge	\$0.00162/kWh
RD	Demand Charge	0.18/kW-Mo
RD-TDR	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.35/kW-Mo
RE-TOU 0.00162/kWh 2.65%		entage adjustmen
Small Commercial Service	applicable to base energy charges	
C	Energy Charge	0.00147/kWh
NMTR	Energy Charge	0.00147/kWh
Commercial & Industrial General S SGL	<u>Service</u> Energy Charge	0.00633/kWh
SG, STOU, SPVTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.51/kW-Mo
SG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.51/kW-Mo
PG, PTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.50/kW-Mo
PG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.50/kW-Mo
TG, TTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.45/kW-Mo
TG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.45/kW-Mo
Special Contract Service SCS-7	Production Demand Charge	0.50/kW-Mo
SCS-8	Production Demand Charge	0.45/kW-Mo
DVICE LETTER	ISSUE	

DVICE LETTER UMBER		ISSUE DATE		
ECISION/ ROCEEDING	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		
UMBER				

Attachment SWW-4 COLO PUC No. 8 Flectric Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE

DECISION/ PROCEEDING _ NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. F OC No. 6 Electric	Page 8 of 1
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANT OF COLORADO		Sheet No140E
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
ELECTR	IC RATES	
DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEI	MENT COST ADJUSTMENT	
DSMCA REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SECON TRANSMISSION, AND LIGHTING CLASSES (Boundary, Commercial and Industrial Secondary, Commercial and Industrial CDSMCARR) shall be as follows:	NDARY, COMMERCIAL AN BEGINNING WITH 2019 DSM I Commercial and Industrial Primar	ND INDUSTRIAL PLAN) ry, Commercial and
DSMCARR = PDSC + CDSC + DTB + ISOC	C+PISOCC+PI+DO+DRPC+PD	RC-DRBR
DSMCA REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR CUSTOMERS (RATE CLASS "C") (BEGINNING The DSMCA Revenue Requirement for (DSMCARR) shall be as follows:	WITH 2019 DSM PLAN)	
DSMCARR = PDSC+CDSC+DTB+ISOCC+PISO	CC+PI+RSCDO+DRPC+PDRC	-DRBR (2019 only)
DSMCARR = PDSC+CDSC+DTB+ISOCC+PISOC	CC+PI+DRPC+PDRC-DRBR (b	eginning in 2020)
CLASS COST ALLOCATIONS The Company will assign class responsibilit allocation factor approved by the Commission in the sales.	ies for the DSMCARR by updati ne most recent Phase II rate case	ing the Demand cos by projected energy
RATE DESIGN Rates shall be designed by dividing the c billing determinants. Customers shall be billed th schedules with Demand rates and on a dollar pe Demand rates. However, Customers on Schedule F basis applicable to base energy charges.	e DSMCA on a dollar per Kilo r Kilowatt-Hour basis for tarifl	watt basis for tariff f schedules without
ANNUAL FILINGS On April 1 of each Year, the Company shresulting DSMCA to be effective July 1 of the same of the DSMCARR: the PDSC, the PISOCC, the DTO On October 1 of each Year, the Company stresulting DSMCA to reflect the CDSC and ISOCC effective January 1.	e Year. This filing adjusts the fol FB, the DO, the RSCDO and the shall file for approval to revise t	lowing components PI. he DSMCARR and
ADVICE LETTER	ISSUE DATE	

 REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Attachment SWW-4 COLO. PUC No. 8 Electric Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE Page 9 of 17

 Sheet No	141
Cancels Sheet No.	

P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		ncels eet No
	ELECTRIC RATES	RATE
PURCHASED (CAPACITY COST ADJUSTMENT	
Rate Schedule	Applicable Charge	
Residential Service R	Energy Charge	\$0.00401/kWI
RD	Demand Charge	0.43/kW-Mo
RD-TDR	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.87/kW-Mo
RE-TOU <u>6.55%</u> 0.00401/kWh	Energy Charge based on a percent applicable to base energy charges	age adjustmen
Small Commercial Service C	Energy Charge	0.00362/kWł
NMTR	Energy Charge	0.00362/kWł
Commercial & Industrial General SGL	Service Energy Charge	0.01552/kWł
SG, STOU, SPVTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.24/kW-Mo
SG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.24/kW-Mo
PG, PTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.19/kW-Mo
PG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.19/kW-Mo
TG, TTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.07/kW-Mo
TG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	1.07/kW-Mo
Special Contract Service SCS-7	Production Demand Charge	1.19/kW-Mo
SCS-8	Production Demand Charge	1.07/kW-Mo
Recycled Energy Secondary	Gen & Trans Standby Capacity Reservation Fee Usage Demand Charge	0.15/kW-Mo 1.09/kW-Mo
Primary	Gen & Trans Standby Capacity Reservation Fee Usage Demand Charge	0.14/kW-Mo 1.05/kW-Mo
Transmission	Gen & Trans Standby Capacity Reservation Fee Usage Demand Charge	0.13/kW-Mo 0.94/kW-Mo

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION/ PROCEEDING	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Attachment SWW-4 COLO. PUC No. 8 Electric Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE Page 10 of 17

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO		1 ago 10 01 1
	Sheet No	141B
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	

ELECTRIC RATES

PURCHASED CAPACITY COST ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABILITY

All rate schedules for electric service are subject to a Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment to reflect the cost of capacity purchased to supply electric service. The Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment amount will be subject to annual changes to be effective on January 1 of each Year. The Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment shall be different for each of the Customer classes and for Customers subscribing for Standby Service.

DEFINITIONS

Purchased Capacity Cost

For the purpose of this Electric Tariff, the Purchased Capacity Cost is defined as the fixed cost components of purchase power contracts recorded in Account 555-01 Purchased Power Demand and Account 555-05 Purchased Power Demand Qualifying Facilities.

Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment

The Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment is the Retail Projected Purchased Capacity Cost Amount, plus the Deferred Purchased Capacity Cost Amount, on a dollar per Kilowatt basis for rate schedules with Demand rates and on a dollar per Kilowatt-Hour basis for rate schedules without Demand rates. However, Customers on Schedule RE-TOU shall be billed the Purchased Capacity Cost Adjustment on a percentage basis applicable to base energy charges.

Retail Projected Purchased Capacity Cost

Retail Projected Purchased Capacity Cost is the retail portion of Purchased Capacity Cost forecasted for the calendar Year.

DVICE LETTER UMBER ECISION/ ROCEEDING UMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE DATE

 Sheet No	142
Cancels	
01 (1)	

P.O. Box Denver,	c 840 CO 80201-0840		ancels neet No
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ELECTRIC RATES	RATE
	TRANSM	MISSION COST ADJUSTMENT	
Rate S	Schedule	Applicable Charge	
Resid	ential Service R	Energy Charge	\$ 0.00203 /kWł
	RD	Demand Charge	0.22 /kW-Mo
	RD-TDR	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.44 /kW-Mo
// ****	RE-TOU	Energy Charge based on a percentage adjustment	3.31% 0.0020
/kWh		applicable to base energy charges	
Small	Commercial Service C	Energy Charge	0.00184 /kWł
	NMTR	Energy Charge	0.00184 /kWł
Comn	nercial & Industrial Genera SGL	al Service Energy Charge	0.00788 /kWł
	SG, STOU, SPVTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.63 /kW-Mo
	SG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.63 /kW-Mo
	PG, PTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.61 /kW-Mo
	PG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.61 /kW-Mo
	TG, TTOU	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.54 /kW-Mo
	TG-CPP	Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.54 /kW-Mo
Specia	al Contract Service SCS-7	Production Demand Charge	0.61 /kW-Mo
	SCS-8	Production Demand Charge	0.54 /kW-Mo

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION/ PROCEEDING NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORAL	0010.1	OO NO. O Electric	3	Page 12 of 17
FUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORAL			_ Sheet No.	142C
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No.	
	ELECTRIC RATES			
TRANSM	IISSION COST ADJUSTN	MENT		
<u>DEFINITIONS</u> – Cont'd				
Transmission Cost – Cont'd If any projects included service sometime during the substalance will be reduced according attributable to any such project wi	ly. Specifically, the comp	CA will be effe onent of the Ye	ctive, then	the CWIP
Year-End Project CWIP Balance	X (Number of Months Proj Subsequent Year / 13)	ect Will Be in S	Service Du	ring
with the second Year of the TCA, TCA, the Over/Under Recovery A with Demand rates and on a dollar	mount, charged on a dollar ar per Kilowatt-Hour basis Schedule RE-TOU shal	beginning with per Kilowatt b for rate sched be billed the	n the third asis for rat ules witho	Year of the e schedules ut Demand
Each proposed revision in the Transduce letter on November 1 of each Year supporting data and information as set for	ansmission Cost Adjustme to take effect on the next J	nt will be accoranged	mplished bill be accord	mpanied by
TCA ADJUSTMENT WITH CHANGES Whenever the Company implement electric Phase I rate case, it shall simultancluded in base rates.	ents changes in base rates	as the result of to remove all	of a final costs that	order in an have been
INTEREST CALCULATION UNDER A Over collections of TCA revenues shall be assessed interest as part of the tru of TCA revenues due to over projections with the projected net plant in service associated with the actual net plant in service the positive balance of TCA revenues calculated TCA revenues based on actual shall be calculated at the after tax weighter	that are due to over project ne-up mechanism in the TO s of net plant and CWIP, and CWIP shall be com- vice and CWIP for that san culated on projected plant in plant in service and CWIP	CA. To determ the revenue recompared to the repared to the repared to the recompared	ine an over quirements revenue re st is only a WIP comp	r collection associated quirements assessed on pared to the
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION/ PROCEEDINGNUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

	Sheet N	No143
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet N	s No
ELECTRIC RATES		RATE
ELECTRIC COMMODITY ADJUSTMENT		
ECA FACTORS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER OF	2019	
ECA Factors for Billing Purposes:		
Residential, applicable to all Kilowatt-Hours used under Residential General and Residential Demand Services	s	\$0.02674/kWh
Residential Time-of-Use <u>based on a percentage adjustment</u> 43.66%	applicable to applicab	le to all Kilowa
base energy charges used under Residential Energy-Time of Use and Residential Demand-Time Differentiated Rates Service		
Mandatory Time-of-Use Off-Peak On-Peak to Off-Peak Ratio	5	\$0.01921/kWh 1.62
Mandatory Time-of-Use On-Peak		\$0.03112/kWh
Small Commercial and Non-Metered at Secondary Voltage applicable to all Kilowatt-Hours used under any Rate Schedfor Small Commercial Service and Non-Metered Service	ules	\$0.02674/kWh
Commercial and Industrial Service at Secondary Voltage applicable to all Kilowatt-Hours used under any Rate Sched for Commercial and Industrial Secondary Service Rate Sche for Commercial and Industrial Service	dules	50.02674/kWh
Optional Time-of-Use Off-Peak	S	80.02245/kWh
On-Peak to Off-Peak Ratio Optional Time-of-Use On-Peak	3	1.43 80.03210/kWh
Commercial and Industrial Service at Primary Voltage, applicable to all Kilowatt-Hours used under any Rate Schedules for Commercial and Industrial Primary or Special Contract Service		
Mandatory Time-of-Use Off-Peak	8	80.02221/kWh
On-Peak to Off-Peak Ratio Mandatory Time-of-Use On-Peak	9	1.43 80.03177/kWh
(Continued on Sheet No. 143A)		
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	
DECISION/ REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, PROCEEDING Rates & Regulatory Affairs NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. PUC No. 8 Electric	Attachment SWW-4 Proceeding No. 19AL-XXXXE Page 14 of 17
FUBLIC SERVICE CONFAINT OF COLORADO		Sheet No143B
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
ELECTRI	IC RATES	*
ELECTRIC COMMO	DITY ADJUSTMENT	
APPLICABILITY All rate schedules for electric service are sure to reflect the cost of energy utilized to supply electric schedules will be applied to all Kilowatt-Hours so through Kilowatt-Hours (BT kWh) sold to partic (ISOC) program who buy through an economic interest and other non-metered service will be determined Monthly Kilowatt-Hour consumption. All Kilowatt (RE-TOU) shall be billed the ECA on a percentage.	ric service. The ECA Factors old by the Company with the cipants in the Interruptible Struption. The ECA Factors for the by applying the ECA Factors at Hours used under Residential	s for all applicable rate exception of any buy- Service Option Credit or lighting service bills ctor to the calculated al Energy Time-of-Use
All Kilowatt-Hours used under any Rate Residential Demand-Time Differentiated Rates_ Transmission or Special Contract Service Customer (TOU) ECA Factor. Customers that receive elect Secondary Service Rate Schedule that have Measuremore for twelve (12) consecutive Months may elect TOU ECA Factor. Subsequent to a Customer's elect Factor, Customer must have a Measured Demand Month, except a Customer may have one (1) Month Customer Demand is less than one hundred Kilowatts (100 kW), the Company shall bil The On-peak hours shall be 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 period shall be all other hours. The Residentia Service TOU On-peak hours shall be 9:00 a.m. to weekends. The Off-peak period shall be all other hours.	Residential I (RD-TDR), Commercial and residential I (RD-TDR), Commercial and residential be billed under the appetric service under any Commercial Demands of one hundred ect to be billed prospectively ection to be billed under the of one hundred Kilowatts (10 h within the previous twelve (watts (100 kW). In the event the Customer's Measured Derill the Customer under the non-100 p.m. for all non-Holiday we all Demand-Time Differential to 9:00 p.m. for all days, in	d Industrial Primary, propriate Time-of-Use mercial and Industrial Kilowatt (100 kW) or under the Secondary Secondary TOU ECA (100 kW) or more every (12) Months where the that a second Month mand is less than one TOU ECA Factor. eekdays. The Off-peak atted Rates (RD-TDR) acluding Holidays and

are based on the ratio of system marginal costs for a calendar Year. The On-peak and Off-peak price ratio will be projected annually and will be filed with the Commission on the first business day of November, and shall remain in effect for the subsequent calendar Year. The TOU ECA rates will be updated with the Quarterly ECA rates and will be determined by applying the fixed annual On-peak and Off-peak ratios to the quarterly ECA cost of service.

(Continue	ed on Sheet No. 143C)		
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION/ PROCEEDINGNUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

DUBLIC SEDV	UCE CC	DMPANY OF COLORADO			F	Page 15 of 1
FUBLIC SERV	ICE CC	DIVIPAINT OF COLORADO			Sheet No	143E
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201	1-0840				Cancels Sheet No. —	
		ELECTR	IC RATES			
		ELECTRIC COMMC	DITY ADJUSTM	MENT		
ELECTRIC O	COMM	IODITY ADJUSTMENT – Cont	t'd			
	2)3)	P equals the energy-related co Power as recorded in Account to BT kWh). W equals the energy-related c with Purchased Power, as re expense allocated to BT kWh	nt 555 (excluding component of the ecorded in Account	purchased ene costs of electri	ergy expense	e allocated associated
	4)	PVM is the actual Price Volathe applicable Month: 1) Sur Account Numbers 501.17 (ste (tolling plants/purchased pow FERC Account Numbers 501 555.25 (tolling plants/purchased premiums or settlement costs its use of the following finant costless collars, and New conjunction with market be Northwest Pipeline Company where the Company regularly Net RESA Transfer is the new On-site solar production.	atility Mitigation bsidiary Account eam plants), 547.1 (ver); and 2) Subsidiated (1.15) (steam plants) ased power). Act actually incurred acial instruments: York Mercantiliasis (between Coy, Henry Hub, or procures its naturated of RESA Increments)	for Financial 7 (combustion liary Account 1), 547.15 (combustion PVM shaby the Compa Fixed-for-floate Exchange tolorado Intersother Monthly al gas supplies mental Cost mi	Hedges and a turbines) a for Physical abustion turbil include only in connect swaps, can futures constate Gas by indices in the constate of th	I – FERO nd 555.2' Hedges - bines) and only those ction with Il options ntracts in Company the area
		 a. RESA Incremental conthe MWH production became commercially b. On Site Solar Avoid energy from on-site soite solar facilities. 	from non-on-site operational after and Cost is the m	solar eligible July 2, 2006. Jodeled per M	energy reso IWH avoide	ources that ed cost o
	6)	MEP Cost is the difference in billed to Residential Custome rates) under Schedule R or beautomers that opt for the Management of the Schedule RE-TOU and the respective to the Summer Company's fourth quarter Eact through August the MEP Cost for September shall be over bill in July and August	rs that opt for the solled to Residenti IEP for the Summer evenue from the E Season – Medica CA filing each Yest shall be based of	MEP for the S al Energy Tin her Season (tin Energy Charge al Exemption ear. For the B on actual bille	ummer Seas me-of-Use (ne of use ra billed or est to be includible illing Montled amounts.	son (tiered RE-TOU) tes) under timated to ded in the has of July The MEI
	7)	per bill in July and August. IE costs are the costs of t Company's Electric Resource		Evaluator reta	ained as pa	art of the
ADMOE 4 =====*		(Continued on Sheet No. 143	(F)	100115		
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER				ISSUE DATE		
DECISION/ PROCEEDING NUMBER			VICE PRESIDENT, egulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

P.O. Box 840

 Sheet No	144
Cancels	
Chart Na	

	Sheet No.	
ELECTRIC RATES	RATE	
IR-CLEAN JOBS ACT RIDER		
Rate Schedule Applicable Charge		
Energy Charge	\$ 0.00301/kWh	
Demand Charge	0.32/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.65/kW-Mo	
	centage adjustmen	
Energy Charge	0.00271/kWh	
Energy Charge	0.00271/kWh	
ll Service Energy Charge	0.01164/kWh	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.93/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.93/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.90/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.90/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.80/kW-Mo	
Gen & Trans Demand Charge	0.80/kW-Mo	
Production Demand Charge	0.90/kW-Mo	
Production Demand Charge	0.80/kW-Mo	
ISSUE		
	IR-CLEAN JOBS ACT RIDER Applicable Charge Energy Charge Demand Charge Gen & Trans Demand Charge Energy Charge based on a percapplicable to base energy charges Energy Charge Energy Charge Energy Charge Energy Charge Gen & Trans Demand Charge For & Trans Demand Charge Gen & Trans Demand Charge Production Demand Charge Production Demand Charge Production Demand Charge	

ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE	
NUMBER		DATE	
DECISION/	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
PROCEEDING	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	
NUMBER			

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	COLORADO		1 age 17 01 17
P.O. Box 840	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Sheet No. 144E Cancels
Denver, CO 80201-0840			Sheet No. ————
	ELECTRIC RATE	S	
	CLEAN AIR-CLEAN JOBS	ACT RIDER	
CLEAN AIR-CLEAN JOBS AC	CT RIDER AMOUNT – Cont	'd	
CACJA Rider = Forecast = FFRy	ted Rev.Req. + True-up1 + T +(ARRy-2–FRR	True-up2 + True-up3 y-2)+(FRRy-2–RRy-2)	+ Inty-2
	d CACJA Rider revenue requ d CACJA Rider revenue re		
	evenue requirements for CA	CJA projects in Year	'y-2', two (2) Years
	venues collected through the	CACJA Rider in Year	r 'y-2', two (2) Years
Inty-2 = Accumulate be calculated	ated interest expense in Year ated Monthly by applying the verage over or under recovere	Company's after-tax V	
The FRR used to set 201	5 rates will be \$96,968,401.		
The True-up component	of the 2017 rates will be based	d on the ARR for the en	ntire Year of 2015.
RATE DESIGN The costs of approved CI the production Demand allocate factors will be updated based on shall be designed by dividing the The rates for all Years will be Customers shall be billed the O Demand rates and on a dollar However, Customers on Sched applicable to base energy charges	a projection of Energy use by e costs allocated to each class based on twelve (12) Mon CACJA Rider on a dollar p per Kilowatt-Hour basis fulle RE-TOU shall be billed	's latest Phase II rate Customer class for the s by the projected class ths of projected class er Kilowatt basis for or tariff schedules wi	case. The allocation e forecast Year. Rates s billing determinants. billing determinants. tariff schedules with thout Demand rates.
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION/ PROCEEDING	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDE Rates & Regulatory Affai	ENT, EFFECTIVE	